further update to meet statutory deadlines for notice 
requirements and judicial review was marked as filed in the 
district court as Starrett v. U.S. Department of Defense, et al., 
No. 3:19-cv-00988-S (N.D. Tex. 2019). 

Petitioner's October 2018 Complaint3  of one 
hundred and sixty-three (163) pages stated seventy-
three (73) Claims comprising civil statutory causes 
of action, civil tort causes of action, civil liability 
and negligence causes of action, and violations of 
Amendments One, Three, Four, Five, Six, Eight, 
Thirteen, and Fourteen to The United States